and the Reorganization is consummated, the Fund will issue common shares to the
holders of common shares of the Acquired Fund based on the relative per share net
asset value of the Fund and the net asset value of the assets of the Acquired Fund, in
each case as of the date of the Reorganization. Fund shares have equal rights with
respect to the payment of dividends and the distribution of assets upon dissolution,
liquidation or winding up of the affairs of the Fund. The Fund’s common shares, when
issued, will be fully paid and non-assessable and have no preemptive, conversion or
exchange rights or rights to cumulative voting.

16

Capitalization
The table below sets forth the capitalization of the Acquired Fund and the Fund as
of August 31, 2022, and the pro forma capitalization of the Combined Fund as if the
Reorganization had occurred on that date. As shown below, it is anticipated that the NAV
of Fund shareholders’ shares would decrease due to the valuation differences described
in this Proxy Statement and Fund assets would increase. Please see “Accounting and
Valuation Policies, Impact to the Combined Fund’s NAV” for additional information.

Acquired Fund Fund Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Fund

Net Assets (all classes) $198,827,167 $183,113,336 $(707,549)(a) $381,232,953
Common Shares
Outstanding(b)

16,570,000 24,798,966 10,371,350(c) 51,740,316

Net Asset Value Per
Common Share

$12.00 $7.38 $(12.01)(a)(c) $7.37

Preferred Shares
Outstanding

None 1,600,000 None 1,600,000

Liquidation Preference
per Preferred Share

None $25 None $25

(a)	 For purposes of determining the Acquired Fund’s net asset value, corporate, municipal, and
convertible fixed income securities as well as bank loan agreements are priced at the mean of
evaluated bid and asked prices provided by third-party pricing vendors on the valuation date. In
contrast, the Fund values such securities at the bid price provided by third-party pricing vendors.

(b)	 Based on the number of outstanding common shares as of August 31, 2022.

(c)	 Reflects the conversion of Acquired Fund shares for Fund shares as a result of the Reorganization.